b) Creation of a new Authorized Capital 2022 

The Management Board is authorized to increase the Company's share capital, 

with the Supervisory Board's consent, on one or several occasions in the period 

until 1 June 2027 by a total of up to EUR 3,513,355.00 (in words: three million 

five hundred and thirteen thousand three hundred and fifty-five euros) by 

issuing up to 3,513,355 (in words: three million five hundred and thirteen 

thousand three hundred and fifty-five) new registered ordinary shares (no-par 

value shares) against contributions in cash and/or in kind (Authorized Capital 

2022). This authorization may be utilized in partial amounts. 

In principle, the shareholders must be granted a subscription right.

[...]

5 of the Articles of Association is amended and revised as follows:  

"Art. 5  

Authorized capital 

(1) The Management Board is authorized to increase the Company's share 

capital, with the Supervisory Board's consent, on one or several occasions 

in the period until 1 June 2027 by a total of up to EUR 3,513,355.00 (in 

words: three million five hundred and thirteen thousand three hundred and 

fifty-five euros) by issuing up to 3,513,355 (in words: three million five 

hundred and thirteen thousand three hundred and fifty-five) new registered 

ordinary shares (no-par value shares) against contributions in cash and/or 

in kind (Authorized Capital 2022). This authorization may be utilized in 

partial amounts. 

(2) In principle, the shareholders must be granted a subscription right.

[...]

If subscription rights are to be issued to members of the 

Management Board, the authorization to do so is granted to the Supervisory Board 

instead of the Management Board.  

b) Creation of further conditional capital 

The Company's share capital will be conditionally increased by up to EUR 330,671 

(in words: three hundred and thirty-thousand six hundred and seventy-one euros) 

by issuing up to 330,671 (in words: three hundred and thirty-thousand six hundred 

and seventy-one) registered no-par value bearer shares (ordinary shares). The 

conditional capital serves exclusively to grant subscription rights to Management 

Board members and employees of the Company as well as members of the 

management of affiliated companies in accordance with the resolution of the Annual

[...]

beginning of the financial year in which they are issued.  

c) Amendment of the Articles of Association 

The following new paragraph 3 is added to art. 6 of the Articles of Association: 

(3) The Company's share capital is conditionally increased by up to 

EUR 330,671 (in words: three hundred and thirty-thousand six 

hundred and seventy-one euros) by issuing up to 330,671 (in words: 

three hundred and thirty-thousand six hundred and seventy-one) 

registered no-par value bearer shares (ordinary shares). The 

conditional capital serves exclusively to grant subscription rights to 

Management Board members and employees of the Company as well 

as members of the management of affiliated companies in accordance